

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

EVERETT LEE MAYNARD

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WILLIAM S. THOMPSON
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NOWLES HEINRICH
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District of West Virginia
300 Virginia Street, East, Room 4000
Charleston, West Virginia 25301

ERIN H. FLYNN
BARBARA SCHWABAUER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-3034

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
a. <i>Maynard’s Assault Of R.W.</i>	3
b. <i>The Aftermath Of The Assault</i>	6
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	7
a. <i>Maynard’s Pretrial Motion To Lift An Order Requiring Face Masks</i>	7
b. <i>Evidence At Trial</i>	9
c. <i>Sentencing And Appeal</i>	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING WITNESSES TO WEAR FACE MASKS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC DID NOT VIOLATE MAYNARD’S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION	15
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	15
B. <i>The Requirement That Testifying Witnesses Must Wear Face Masks Did Not Violate The Confrontation Clause</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>Any Error Arising Out Of The District Court’s Masking Requirement Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i>	20
II THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CALCULATED MAYNARD’S SENTENCE UNDER THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES.....	22
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	22
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Applied Upward Adjustments In Calculating Maynard’s Sentence</i>	23
1. <i>The District Court Properly Applied An Upward Adjustment For Serious Bodily Injury Under Section 2A2.2(b)(3)</i>	24
2. <i>The District Court Did Not Plainly Err In Applying An Upward Adjustment For Obstruction Of Justice Under Section 3C1.1</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	18
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	22
<i>Ex parte Hudgings</i> , 249 U.S. 389 (1919)	31
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	31
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	15-17
<i>Morales v. Artuz</i> , 281 F.3d 55 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 836 (2002)	19-20
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 996 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 808 F.3d 964 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 577 U.S. 1199 (2016)	32
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 90 F. App'x 931 (6th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Clemons</i> , No. 19-0438, 2020 WL 6485087 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Corbin</i> , 972 F.2d 271 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Crittenden</i> , No. 4:20-cr-7, 2020 WL 4917733 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 21, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. de Jesus-Castaneda</i> , 705 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	31-32

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 974 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2020)	25-27
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 834 F. App'x 786 (4th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>United States v. Gondres-Medrano</i> , 3 F.4th 708 (4th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>United States v. Grubb</i> , 11 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Holder</i> , No. 18-cr-00381, 2021 WL 4427254 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Holness</i> , 706 F.3d 579 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 867 (2013)	20
<i>United States v. James</i> , No. 19-08019, 2020 WL 6081501 (D. Ariz. Oct. 15, 2020)	19
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 606 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Massenbourg</i> , 564 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Miah</i> , No. 21-110, 2022 WL 5605088 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2021)	20
<i>United States v. Mouzone</i> , 687 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1110 (2013)	15
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 21 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2022)	16-17
<i>United States v. Qazah</i> , 810 F.3d 879 (4th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 578 U.S. 1016 (2016)	29
<i>United States v. Saint Louis</i> , 889 F.3d 145 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 269, and 139 S. Ct. 270 (2018)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Strieper</i> , 666 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2012)	22

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Thompson, 543 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (D.N.M. 2021).....19

United States v. Wallace, 515 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....23

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242 2, 7, 10-11

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 12

18 U.S.C. 3742 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

GUIDELINES:

Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.1, comment. (n.1(M))..... 24

Sentencing Guideline § 2A2.2(a)..... 10

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3) 24

Sentencing Guidelines § 2A2.2(b)(3)(B)..... *passim*

Sentencing Guidelines § 2C1.1 11

Sentencing Guidelines § 2H1.1(a)(1) 10

Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1 *passim*

Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1, comment. (n.4(B))..... 29

MISCELLANEOUS:

WHO Coronavirus (COVID-19) Dashboard, World Health Organization
(July 22, 2022), <https://COVID19.who.int>..... 17
